

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X
JOSEPH RAKOFSKY, and :
RAKOFSKY LAW FIRM, P.C. : Index No. 105573/11
 :
Plaintiffs, :
 :
- against - :
 :
THE WASHINGTON POST, et al., : Justice Emily Goodman
 : IAS Part 17
Defendants. :
----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF CITY PAPER DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1633 Broadway – 27th Floor
New York, New York 10019
Tel: (212) 489-8230**

*Attorneys for Defendants Creative Loafing, Inc. (incorrectly sued as
“Creative Loafing Media”), CL Washington, Inc. (incorrectly sued as
“Washington City Paper”) and Rend Smith*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Parties	2
B. The Deaner Criminal Trial.....	3
C. The WCP Article in Suit and the Amended Complaint.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THIS COURT HAS NO PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE CITY PAPER DEFENDANTS	9
A. CPLR 301 Does Not Confer General Jurisdiction Over the City Paper Defendants	9
B. CPLR 302 Does Not Confer Long-Arm Jurisdiction Over the City Paper Defendants	10
II. ALL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW	17
A. The Statement at Issue is a Fair and True Report of a Judicial Proceeding and Thus Absolutely Privileged Under Section 74.....	17
B. Plaintiffs’ Intentional Infliction of Emotional Harm Claim Fails as a Matter of Law	24
C. Plaintiffs’ Tortious Interference Claim Fails as a Matter of Law	25
D. Plaintiffs’ Commercial Misappropriation Claim under Section 51 of the New York Civil Rights Law Fails as a Matter of Law	28
III. CREATIVE LOAFING IS AN IMPROPER DEFENDANT.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abdelrazig v. Essence Communications</i> , 225 A.D. 2d 498, 639 N.Y.S.2d 811(1st Dep't 1996)	29
<i>ABKCO Indus., Inc. v. Lennon</i> , 52 A.D.2d 435, 384 N.Y.S.2d 781 (1st Dep't 1976)	9
<i>American Radio Ass'n, AFL-CIO v. A. S. Abell Co.</i> , 58 Misc.2d 483, 296 N.Y.S.2d 21 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1968)	15
<i>Arbitron Co. E.W. Strippis, Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 400 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	10
<i>Becher v. Troy Publ'g Co.</i> , 183 A.D.2d 230, 589 N.Y.S.2d 644 (3d Dep't 1992)	20, 21
<i>Bement v. N.Y.P. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 307 A.D.2d 86, 760 N.Y.S.2d 133 (1st Dep't 2003)	24, 28
<i>Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Billy v. Cons. Mach. Corp.</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 152 (1980)	29
<i>Branca v. Mayesh</i> , 101 A.D.2d 872, 476 N.Y.S.2d 187 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1984).....	19
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Peaslee</i> , 88 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Carvel Corp. v. Noonan</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 182 (2004).....	27
<i>Center, Inc. v. Carron</i> , 237 A.D.2d 209, 655 N.Y.S.2d 479 (1st Dep't 1997)	26
<i>Copp. v. Ramirez</i> , 2007 WL 6139779, 2007 N.Y. Sip. Op. 34404(U) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 9, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 62 A.D.3d 23, 874 N.Y.S.2d 52 (1st Dep't 2009), <i>appeal denied</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 711 (2009)	25

<i>Corso v. NYP Holdings, Inc.*</i> , No. 109820/2005, 2007 WL 2815284 (Sup. Ct N.Y. Co. Aug. 30, 2007)	18
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	29
<i>Creel v. Crown Publs. Inc.</i> , 115 A.D.2d 414, 496 N.Y.S.2d 219 (1st Dep’t 1985)	29
<i>Delan v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 91 A.D.2d 255, 458 N.Y.S.2d 608 (2d Dep’t 1983)	28
<i>Durepo v. Flower City Television Corp.</i> , 147 A.D.2d 934, 537 N.Y.S.2d 391 (4th Dep’t 1989).....	25
<i>Epstein v. Thompson*</i> , No. 09 Civ. 8696, 2010 WL 3199838 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2010)	12, 16
<i>Every Drop Equal Nutrition, L.L.C. v. ABC, Inc.</i> , 5 A.D.3d 536, 772 N.Y.S.2d 865 (2d Dep’t 2004)	19
<i>Fine v. Dudley D. Doernberg & Co.</i> , 203 A.D.2d 419, 610 N.Y.S.2d 566 (2d Dep’t 1994).....	26
<i>Ghaly v. Mardiros</i> , 204 A.D.2d 272, 611 N.Y.S.2d 582 (2d Dep’t 1994).....	25
<i>Glantz v. Cook United, Inc.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 710 (E.D.N.Y. 1979)	19
<i>Glendora v. Gannett Suburban Newspapers</i> , 201 A.D.2d 620, 608 N.Y.S.2d 239 (2d Dep’t 1994)	19, 22
<i>Grab v. Poughkeepsie Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 91 Misc.2d 1003, 399 N.Y.S.2d 97 (Sup. Ct. Dutchess Co. 1977).....	21
<i>Gurda v. Orange County Publs. Div.</i> , 81 A.D.2d 120, 439 N.Y.S.2d 417 (1981), <i>rev’d on concurring and dissenting op.</i> <i>below</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 705 (1982).....	18
<i>Hanft v. Heller</i> , 64 Misc. 2d 947, 316 N.Y.S.2d 255 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1970)	18
<i>Henderson v. Phillips*</i> , 2010 NY Slip Op 31654 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co., June 28, 2010).....	13

<i>Holy Spirit Ass'n for Unification of World Christianity v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 63 (1979)	20, 21, 23
<i>Howell v. New York Post Co.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 115 (1993)	24, 28
<i>Hughes Training, Inc. v. Pegasus Real-Time, Inc.</i> , 255 A.D.2d 729, 680 N.Y.S.2d 721 (3d Dep't 1998)	19
<i>Idema v. Wager</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	25
<i>Jacobs v. Continuum Health Partners, Inc.</i> , 7 A.D.3d 312, 776 N.Y.S.2d 279 (1st Dep't 2004)	27
<i>Jolivet v. Crocker</i> , 859 F. Supp. 62 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	16
<i>Kim v. Dvorak</i> , 230 A.D.2d 286, 658 N.Y.S.2d 502 (3d Dep't 1997)	13
<i>Klig v. Harper's Magazine Foundation*</i> , No. 60089/10, 2011 N.Y. Slip Op. 31173(U), 2011 WL 1768878 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. Apr. 26, 2011)	18, 20, 23
<i>Knight-McConnell v. Cummins*</i> , 03 Civ. 5035, 2005 WL 1398590 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2005)	13
<i>Komarov v. Advance Magazine Publishers, Inc.</i> , 180 Misc.2d 658, 691 N.Y.S.2d 298 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1999)	18, 21, 25
<i>Kramer v. Pollock-Krasner Foundation</i> , 890 F. Supp. 250 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	27
<i>Lama Holding Co. v. Smith Barney</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 413 (1996)	26
<i>Lancaster v. Colonial Motor Freight Line</i> , 177 A.D.2d 152, 581 N.Y.S.2d 283 (1st Dep't 1992)	12
<i>Landoil Resources Corp. v. Alexander & Alexander Servs. Inc.</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 28 (1990)	9, 10
<i>Laufer v. Ostrow</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 305 (1982)	9, 10
<i>Leder</i> , 173 A.D.2d 317, 569 N.Y.S.2d 702 (1st Dep't 1991)	18, 19

<i>Lee v. Brooklyn Union Pub. Co.</i> , 209 N.Y. 245 (1913)	18
<i>Legros v. Irving</i> , 38 A.D.2d 53, 327 N.Y.S.2d 371 (1st Dep't 1971)	11, 16
<i>Liebgold v. Hofstra Univ.</i> , 245 A.D.2d 272, 664 N.Y.S.2d 831 (2d Dep't 1997)	19
<i>Lopez v. Triangle Communications</i> , 70 A.D.2d 359, 421 N.Y.S.2d 57 (1979)	29
<i>Manno v. Hembrooke</i> , 120 A.D.2d 818, 501 N.Y.S.2d 933 (3d Dep't 1986)	25
<i>McDonald v. East Hampton Star</i> , 10 A.D.3d 639, 781 N.Y.S.2d 694 (2nd Dep't 2004)	22
<i>McGowan v. Smith</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 268 (1981)	12, 15
<i>Messenger v. Grunder + Jahr</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 436 (2000)	28
<i>Misek-Falkoff v. Am. Law. Media</i> , 300 A.D.2d 215, 752 N.Y.S.2d 647 (1st Dep't 2002)	21
<i>Murdock v. Arenson Int'l USA, Inc.</i> , 157 A.D.2d 110, 554 N.Y.S.2d 887 (1st Dep't 1990)	10
<i>Murphy v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 293 (1983)	24
<i>Nadel v. Play-By-Play Toys & Novelties, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 2000)	27
<i>NBT Bancorp, Inc. v. Fleet/Norstar Financial Group, Inc.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 614 (1996)	26
<i>Oliner v. Crain Communications, Inc.</i> , 14 Med. L. Rep. 1495 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1987)	17
<i>Palmieri v. Thomas</i> , 29 A.D.3d 658, 814 N.Y.S.2d 717 (2d Dep't 2006)	19
<i>Pontarelli v. Shapero</i> , 231 A.D.2d 407, 647 N.Y.S.2d 185 (1st Dep't 1996)	13

<i>Posato v. Oken*</i> , 24 Med. L. Rptr. 1285 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Co. 1995)	18
<i>Posner v. N.Y. Law Publ'g Co.</i> , 228 A.D.2d 318, 644 N.Y.S.2d 227 (1st Dep't 1996)	20
<i>Realuyo v. Villa Abrille*</i> , 01 Civ. 10158 (JGK), 2003 WL 21537754 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2003)	10, 13, 15
<i>Revell v. Lidov</i> , 317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Rinaldi v. Viking Penguin, Inc.</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 422	29
<i>Saleh v. New York Times</i> , 78 A.D. 3d 1149, 915 N.Y.S.2d 571 (2d Dep't 2010)	18
<i>Sarwer v. Conde Nast Publications, Inc.</i> , 237 A.D.2d 191, 654 N.Y.S.2d 768 (1st Dep't 1997)	24
<i>Scally v. Kovac</i> , 49 A.D.2d 953, 374 N.Y.S.2d 54 (2 nd Dep't 1975)	29
<i>Schnepf v. New York Times Co.</i> , 32 Misc.2d 237, 223 N.Y.S.2d 90 (Sup. Ct. Bronx. Co. 1961)	19
<i>Schoepflin v. Coffey</i> , 162 N.Y. 12 (1900)	29
<i>SPCA of Upstate New York v. Amer. Working Collie Ass'n</i> , 74 A.D.3d 1464 1465, 903 N.Y.S.2d 562, 564 (1st Dep't 2010)	12, 14
<i>Sprecher v. Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 88 A.D.2d 550, 450 N.Y.S.2d 330 (1st Dep't 1982)	18
<i>Starmedia Network, Inc. v. Star Media, Inc.*</i> , 00 Civ. 4647, 2001 WL 417118 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2001)	14
<i>Stephano v. News Group Pubs.</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 174 (1984)	29
<i>Stern v. News Corp.*</i> , No. 08 Civ. 7624, 2010 WL 5158635 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2010), <i>report and recommendation adopted by</i> 2010 WL 5158637 (S.D.N.Y. Dec 16, 2010)	30
<i>Strelsin v. Barrett</i> , 36 A.D.2d 923, 320 N.Y.S.2d 885 (1st Dep't 1971)	13

<i>Sweeney v. Prisoners' Legal Servs. of New York</i> , 146 A.D.2d 1, 538 N.Y.S.2d 370 (3d Dep't 1989)	25
<i>Triano v. Gannett Satellite Information Network, Inc.</i> ,* Nos. 09-CV-2497, 09-CV-2533, 2010 WL 3932334 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2010).....	24, 25
<i>Winner Intern. v. Kryptonite Corp.</i> ,* No. 95 Civ. 247 (KMW), 1996 WL 84476 (S.D.N.Y., Feb. 27, 1996)	27
<i>Young v. New Haven Advocate</i> , 315 F.3d 256(4th 2002).....	16

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 301	9, 10
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 302	10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3211	1, 19
D.C. Code § 23-110	6
N.Y. Civil Rights Law §§ 50, 51	passim
N.Y. Civil Rights Law § 74	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	17
